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[ ENGLISH TEXT — TEXTE ANGLAIS ]

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF
KOREA AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF
VIETNAM FOR COOPERATION IN RESEARCH INTO THE PEACEFUL
USES OF NUCLEAR ENERGY

The Government of the Republic of Korea and the Government of the Socialist Repub-
lic of Vietnam (hereinafter referred to as "the Parties"),

Desiring to strengthen the basis of friendly relations existing between the two coun-
tries,

Recognizing that both countries are Member States of the International Atomic Energy
Agency (hereinafter referred to as "the IAEA") and parties to the Treaty on the Non-Prolif-
eration of Nuclear Weapons (hereinafter referred to as "the Treaty"),

Noting that the utilization of nuclear energy for peaceful purposes is an important fac-
tor for the promotion of the social and economic development of the two countries, and

Bearing in mind the common desire of both countries to expand and strengthen re-
search cooperation in the development and application of nuclear energy for peaceful pur-
poses,

Have agreed as follows:

Article I

The Parties shall, on the basis of equality and mutual benefit, encourage and promote
the cooperation in research into the peaceful uses of nuclear energy, in accordance with
their respective applicable laws and regulations.

Article I

For the purposes of this Agreement:

(a) The term "Equipment" means any of the equipment listed in Annex B to this Agree-
ment;

(b) The term "Material” means any of the material listed in Annex C to this Agreement;

(c) The term "Nuclear material" means any source material or any special fissionable
material as these terms are defined in Article XX of the Statute of the IAEA which is at-
tached as Annex D to this Agreement. Any determination by the Board of Governors of the
IAEA on Article XX of the Agency's Statute, which amends the list of material considered
to be "source material” or "special fissionable material”, shall only have effect under this
Agreement when both Parties to this Agreement have informed each other in writing that
they accept such an amendment;
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(d) The term "Facilities" means any plant, building or structure using, incorporating or
containing equipment, material or nuclear material as defined in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c)
of this Article;

(e) The term "Persons" means any individual, corporation, partnership, firm or compa-
ny, association, trust, public or private institution, group, governmental agency or corpora-
tion, but does not include the Parties to this Agreement;

(f) The term "Technology" means scientific or technical data that the supplying Party
has designated as being relevant in terms of non-proliferation and important for the design,
production, operation or maintenance of equipment and facilities or for the processing of
nuclear material or material; and includes, but is not limited to, technical drawings, photo-
graphic negatives and prints, recordings, design data and technical and operating manuals,
but excludes data available to the public; and that the supplying Party has informed the re-
ceiving Party to regard as technology for the purposes of this Agreement; and

(g) The term "Recommendations of the IAEA" in relation to physical protection means
the recommendations of document INF/CIRC/225/ Rev.3 entitled "The Physical Protection
of Nuclear Material" as may be modified, or any subsequent document replacing it. Modi-
fications of the recommendations for physical protection shall only have effect under this
Agreement when both Parties have informed each other in writing that they accept such
modifications.

Article 11T

Subject to this Agreement, the areas of cooperation between the Parties may include:

(a) Basic and applied research and development with respect to the peaceful uses of
nuclear energy;

(b) Research, development, design, construction, operation and maintenance of re-
search reactors and/or nuclear power plants;

(c) Research, manufacture and supply of nuclear fuel elements to be used in research
reactors and/or nuclear power plants;

(d) Radioactive waste management;

(e) Production and application of radioactive isotopes in industry, agriculture and
medicine;

(f) Nuclear safety, radiation protection, and environmental protection;

(g) Nuclear safeguards and physical protection,

(h) Nuclear policy and manpower development; and

(i) Other cooperation areas as may be agreed upon by the Parties.

Article IV
The cooperation under Article III of this Agreement may be undertaken in the follow-

ing forms:
(a) Exchange and training of scientific and technological personnel;
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(b) Exchange of scientific and technological information and data;

(c) Organization of symposia, seminars and working groups;

(d) Transfer of nuclear material, material, equipment, facilities and technology;
(e) Provision of relevant technological consultancy and services;

(f) Joint research or projects on subjects of mutual interest; and

(g) Other forms of cooperation as may be agreed upon by the Parties.

Article V

With a view to facilitating cooperation under this Agreement, the Parties shall encour-
age, where appropriate, the conclusion of implementing arrangements between the Parties,
or between authorized Persons under one Party's jurisdiction and authorized Persons under
the other Party's jurisdiction, specifying the terms and conditions of particular cooperative
programs and projects, the procedures to be followed, financial agreements and other ap-
propriate matters. Such implementing arrangements shall be concluded in accordance with
the respective laws and regulations of the Parties.

Article VI

1. The Parties shall freely use any information exchanged in conformity with the pro-
visions of this Agreement, except in the cases where the Party or authorized Persons pro-
viding such information has previously made known the restrictions and reservations
concerning its use and dissemination.

2. Information obtained pursuant to this Agreement shall not be transferred beyond the
jurisdiction of the receiving Party to a third party without the prior written consent of the
supplying Party.

3. The Parties shall take all appropriate measures m accordance with their respective
laws and regulations to preserve the restrictions and reservations of information and to pro-
tect intellectual property rights including commercial and industrial secrets transferred be-
tween Persons within the jurisdiction of either Party.

4. For the purpose of this Agreement, intellectual property is understood to have the
meaning given in Article 2 of the Convention Establishing the World Intellectual Property
Organization, done at Stockholm on 14 July 1967.

Article VII

1. Nuclear material, material, equipment and technology contained in Annex A shall
be subject to this Agreement, unless otherwise agreed upon by the Parties.

2. Items other than those covered by paragraph 1 of this Article shall be subject to this
Agreement when the Parties have so agreed upon in writing.

3. The competent governmental authority of the supplying Party shall, prior to any
transfer of nuclear material, material, equipment or technology covered by paragraphs 1
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and 2 of this Article, notify in writing the competent governmental authority of the
receiving Party.

4. The competent governmental authority of the receiving Party shall notify in writing
the competent governmental authority of the supplying Party after receiving any transfer of
nuclear material, material, equipment or technology.

Article VIIT

1. The cooperation pursuant to this Agreement shall be carried out only for peaceful
purposes.

2. Nuclear material, material, equipment, facilities and technology transferred pursu-
ant to this Agreement and special fissionable material recovered or produced as a by-prod-
uct shall not be used for the development or the manufacture of any nuclear explosive
device, or for any military purpose.

3. With respect to nuclear material, the commitment contaimed in paragraph 2 of this
Article shall be verified pursuant to the safeguards agreement between either Party and the
IAEA, in connection with the Treaty. However, if for any reason or at any time the IAEA
is not administering such safeguards within the jurisdiction of a Party, that Party shall forth-
with enter into an agreement with the other Party for the establishment of a safeguards sys-
tem that conforms to the principles and procedures of the safeguards system set out in the
IAEA document INF/CIRC/66 Rev. 2, as well as any subsequent amendments thereto that
are accepted by the Parties, and provides for the application of safeguards to all items sub-
ject to this Agreement.

Article IX

1. Nuclear material, material, equipment, facilities and technology transferred pursu-
ant to this Agreement and special fissionable material recovered or produced as a by-prod-
uct shall not be transferred beyond the jurisdiction of the receiving Party to a third party
without the prior written consent of the supplying Party.

2. Prior to the enrichment to twenty (20) percent or more in the isotope U 235 of any
nuclear material subject to this Agreement or to the reprocessing of any nuclear material
subject to this Agreement, written consent of both Parties shall be obtained. Such consent
shall describe the conditions under which the resultant plutonium or uranium enriched to
twenty (20) percent or more may be stored and used. An agreement to facilitate the imple-
mentation of this provision may be established by the Parties.

Article X
The Parties shall apply appropriate measures of physical protection at levels set out in

the "recommendations of the IAEA" specified in Article II (g) of this Agreement to nuclear
material subject to this Agreement within their respective jurisdictions.
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Article XT

1. Nuclear material shall remain subject to this Agreement until:

(a) a determination is made that it is no longer usable nor practicably recoverable for
processing into a form in which it is usable for any nuclear activity relevant from the point
of view of safeguards referred to in Article VIII of this Agreement. Both Parties shall accept
a determination made by the IAEA in accordance with the provisions for the termination of
safeguards of the relevant safeguards agreement to which the IAEA is a party; or

(b) it has been transferred to a third party in accordance with the provisions of Article
IX of this Agreement; or

(c) otherwise agreed upon between the Parties.
2. Material, equipment and facilities shall remain subject to this Agreement until:

(a) it has been transferred to a third party in accordance with the provisions of Article
IX of this Agreement; or

(b) otherwise agreed upon between the Parties.

3. Technology shall remain subject to this Agreement until otherwise agreed upon be-
tween the Parties.

Article XIT

1. If either Party at any time following entry into force of this Agreement:
(a) does not comply with the provisions of Article VI, VIII, IX or X; or

(b) terminates, abrogates or materially violates a safeguards agreement with the IAEA,
the other Party shall have the rights to cease further cooperation under this Agreement, sus-
pend, or terminate this Agreement and to require the return of any material, nuclear mate-
rial, equipment and components transferred under this Agreement and any special nuclear
material produced through their use.

2. If either Party exercises its rights under this Article to require the return of any ma-
terial, nuclear material, equipment or components, it shall, after removal from the territory
of the other Party, reimburse the other Party for the fair market value of such material,
equipment or components.

3. If either Party deems it necessary to exercise the above-mentioned rights under this
Article, its decision to do so shall be notified to the other Party in writing.

Article X1II

1. The Parties shall meet from time to time and consult with each other, at the request
of either Party, to review the operation of this Agreement or to consider matters arising
from its implementation.

2. The Parties shall consult each other on matters arising from the implementation of
this Agreement, and take appropriate measures to ensure compliance with this Agreement,
in particular, the provisions of Articles VI, VII, VIIL, IX, X XI or XV thereof.
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Article X1V

This Agreement shall not affect the validity or execution of any obligations arising
from other international treaties or agreements concluded by either Party.

Article XV

1. Any dispute arising out of the interpretation or application of this Agreement shall
be settled amicably by negotiation or consultations between the Parties.

2. If a dispute cannot be settled by means of above-mentioned paragraph 1 of this Ar-
ticle, it shall, at the request of either Party, be submitted to an arbitral tribunal for its deci-
sion. Such arbitral tribunal shall be constituted ad hoc by mutual agreement between the
Parties, in accordance with international practice.

Article XVI

1. This Agreement shall enter into force on the date on which the Parties exchange dip-
lomatic notes informing each other that they have completed all necessary legal requue-
ments for its entry into force.

2. This Agreement shall remain in force for a period of five(5) years, and shall be au-
tomatically extended for additional periods of five years, unless either Party notifies, in
writing, the other Party of its intention to terminate it six(6) months prior to its expiry.

3. This Agreement may be amended at any time with the written consent of both Par-
ties. Any such amendment shall enter into force in accordance with the procedures stipu-
lated in paragraph 1 of this Article.

4. Notwithstanding expiration or termination of this Agreement, the obligations and
implementing arrangements contained in this Agreement shall remain in force until other-
wise agreed upon by the Parties.

Article XVII

The Annexes A, B, C and D form an integral part of this Agreement. They may be
amended with the written consent of both Parties.

In witness whereof the undersigned, being duly authorized for this purpose by their re-
spective Governments, have signed this Agreement.
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Done at Hanoi this 20th day of November 1996, in duplicate, in the Korean, Vietnam-
ese and English languages, all texts being equally authentic. In case of any divergence of
interpretation, the English text shall prevail.

For the Government of the Republic of Korea :
KiM BONG-KYU

For the Government of the Socialist Republic of Vietnam:
PHAM GIA KHIEM
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ANNEX A

NUCLEAR MATERIAL, MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY SUBJECT TO THE
AGREEMENT

(1) Nuclear material, material equipment and technology transferred between the terri-
tories of the Parties, directly or through third parties;

(ii) Material and nuclear material that is produced or processed on the basis, or by the
use, of any equipment or facility subject to this Agreement;

(iii) Nuclear material that is produced or processed on the basis, or by the use, of any
nuclear material or material subject to this Agreement;

(iv) Equipment which the receiving Party, or the supplying Party after consultations
with the receiving Party, has designated as being designed, constructed or operated on the
basis of, or by the use of the technology referred to above, or technical data derived from
equipment referred to above. Without restricting the generality of the foregoing, equipment
that satisfies all three of the following criteria:

(a) that is of the same type as equipment referred to in (i) (i.e. its design, construction
or operating processes are based on essentially the same or similar physical or chemical
processes as agreed in writing by the Parties prior to the transfer of the equipment referred
to in (i));

(b) that is so designated by the receiving Party or the supplying Party after consultation
with the receiving Party; and

(c) its first operation of which commences at a location within the jurisdiction of the
receiving Party within 20 years from the date of the first operation of the equipment re-
ferred to in sub-paragraph (a).
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ANNEX B

EQUIPMENT

(1) Nuclear reactors capable of operation so as to maintain a controlled self-sustaining
fission chain reaction, excluding zero energy reactors, the latter being defined as reactors
with a designed maximum rate of production of plutonium not exceeding 100 grams per
year.

(2) Reactor pressure vessels : Metal vessels, as complete units or as major shop-fabri-
cated parts therefor, which are especially designed or prepared to contain the core of a nu-
clear reactor as defined in paragraph (1) above and are capable of withstanding the
operating pressure of the primary coolant.

(3) Reactor fuel charging and discharging machines : Manipulative equipment espe-
cially designed or prepared for inserting or removing fuel in a nuclear reactor as defined in
paragraph (1) above capable of on-load operation or employing technically sophisticated
positioning or alignment features to allow complex off-load fueling operations such as
those in which direct viewing of or access to the fuel is not normally available.

(4) Reactor control rods : Rods especially designed or prepared for the control of the
reaction rate in a nuclear reactor as defined in paragraph (1) above.

(5) Reactor pressure tubes : Tubes which are especially designed or prepared to contain
fuel elements and the primary coolant in a reactor as defined in paragraph (1) above at an
operating pressure in excess of 50 atmospheres.

(6) Zirconium tubes : Zirconium metal and alloys m the form of tubes or assemblies of
tubes and in quantities exceeding 500kg per year, especially designed or prepared for use
in a reactor as defined in paragraph (1) above, and in which the relationship of hafnjum to
zirconium is less than 1: 500 parts by weight.

(7) Primary coolant pumps : Pumps especially designed or prepared for circulating the
primary coolant for nuclear reactors as defined in paragraph (1) above.

(8) Plants for the reprocessing of irradiated fuel elements, and equipment especially
designed or prepared therefor : Plant for the reprocessing of irradiated fuel elements in-
cludes the equipment and components which normally come in direct contact with and di-
rectly control the irradiated fuel and the major nuclear material and fission product
processing streams.

(9) Plants for the fabrication of fuel elements : Plant for the fabrication of fuel elements
includes the equipment which normally comes into direct contact with, or directly process-
es, or controls, the production flow of nuclear material, or the equipment which seals the
nuclear material within the cladding.

(10) Equipment, other than analytical instruinents, especially designed or prepared for
the separation of isotopes of uranium : Equipment, other than analytical instruments, espe-
cially designed or prepared for the separation of isotopes of uranium includes each of the
major items of equipment especially designed or prepared for the separation process.
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(11) Plants for the production of heavy water : Plant for the production of heavy water
includes the plant and equipment especially designed for the enrichment of deuterium or its
compounds, as well as any significant fraction of the items essential to the operation of the
plant.

(12) Any major components or components of items (1) to (11) above.
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ANNEX C

MATERIAL

(1) Deuterium and heavy water: Deuterium and any deuterium compound in which the
ratio of deuterium to hydrogen exceeds 1:5000 for use in a nuclear reactor, as defined in
paragraph (1) of Annex B, in quantities exceeding 200 kg of deuterium atoms in any period
of 12 months.

(2) Nuclear grade graphite : Graphite having a purity level better than 5 parts per mil-
lion boron equivalent and with a density greater than 1.50 grams per cubic centimetre in
quantities exceeding 30 metric tons in any period of 12 months.
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ANNEX D

ARTICLE XX OF THE STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC ENERGY AGENCY
Definitions

As used in this Statute :

(I) The term "special fissionable material” means plutonium-239; uranium-233 urani-
um enriched in the isotopes 235 or 233; any material containing one or more of , the fore-
going; and such other fissionable material as the Board of Governors shall from time to
time determine but the term "special fissionable material" does not include source material.

(2) The term "uranium enriched in the isotopes 235 or 233" means uranium containing
the isotopes 235 or 233 or both in an amount such that the

abundance ratio of the sum of these isotopes to the isotope 238 is greater than the ratio
of the isotope 235 to the isotope 238 occurring in nature.

(3) The term "source material” means uranium containing the mixture of isotopes oc-
curring in nature; uranium depleted in the isotope 235; thorium; any of the foregoing in the
form of metal, alloy, chemical compound, or concentrate; any other material contaiing one
or more of the foregoing in such concentration as the Board of Governors shall from time
to time determine; and such other matenials as the Board of Governors shall from time to
time determine.
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[ VIETNAMESE TEXT — TEXTE VIETNAMIEN ]

HIEP DINH GITA
CHINH PHU DAI HAN DAN QU(f)’c
VA CHINH PHU CONG HOA XA HOI CHU NGHIA VIET NAM
VE HOP TAC NGHIEN CUU SUDUNG HOA BINH
NANG LUJING HAT NHAN
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Chinh pht Daihan Dan qudc va Chinh phu Céng hoa X& hoi Chu

nghia Viét nam (sau déy goi la "cac Bén"),
V6i mong mugn tang cudng quan hé hitu nghi sdn cé gita hai nudc,

Xét ring ¢a hai nuéc cung 1 thanh vién cia Co quan Nang lugng
nguyén t Quéc 1€ (sau day goi la JAEA) va cling tham gia Hiép uéc khéng

phd bién vD khi hat nhan (sau day goi 1a Hiép udc),

Ghi nhan riing viéc st dung nang lugng nguyén tu cho cac muc dich
hoa binh 1a mdt y&u 15 quan trong dé thic ddy phat trién kinh 18, xa hoi

cua hai nudc,
Xé&c dinh ring c4 hai nudc cung mong mudn md rng va tang cudng
hop tac trong viéc nghién ciu phat trién va (ng dung ndng lugng hat nhan

vi muc dich hoa binh.

Da thoa thuan nhu sau :
PIEUT

Céac Bén s& khuyén khich va ddy manh, Irén co O binh dang va hai
bén cung cb loi, sy hop tac trong viéc nghién clv s dung ndng lugng hat
nhan vi muc dich hoa binh, phi hgp véi cac luat phap va quy dinh hién

hanh cé lién quan cua moi bén.
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PIEU I

Trong Hiép dinh nay cac thuat ngr dugc hiéu nhu sau:

(a) Thuat ngd "Thiét bi" c6 nghia moi thiét bi dugc néu trong phy luc B cla
Hiép dinh nay; '

(b) Thuat nglr “Vat iiéu" c6 nghla moi vit liéu dugc néu trong phy luc C cia
Hiép dinh nay;

(c) Thuat nglr "Vat lieu hat nhan" cé nghia moi vat liéu ngudn hodc moi vat
lieu phan hach dic biét dugc xdc dinh & Didu XX trong Didu 1& cva
IAEA dugc kém theo & dang phu lyc D cia Hiép dinh nay. Bat ky quyét
dinh ndo cua Hoi dong Théng Qc‘)’c IAEA vé Dieu khodn XX cha Diau 1@
IAEA fién quan dén.viéc sira déi danh muc cac vat fiéu dugc coi 1a "Vat
litu ngudn " ho3c "Vat Iiéu phan hach dic biét” s& chi dnh huéng dén
Hiép dinh ndy khi cd hai Bén ky Hiép dinh thong bao cho nhau bing
vian ban vé sy chdp nhan cia minh. d6i voi cac stra dai do.

(d) Thuat ngr "Co s6” c6 nghia moi nha xudng, cdng trinh kién truc hodc
cdu trac ¢6 s dung, tang trir hofic cdu két vai thiét bi, vat liéu hodc vat
liéu hat nhan nhu dugc xac dinh trong.muc a, b, ¢ ctia Didu nay;

{e) ThAuaf\t nglr "Phdp nhan" cé nghia moi cd nhan, doi tac, hang hodc cong
ty'. hdi, tdp doan, co s6 quan-ching hay tu-nhan, co quan hodc tong
¢éng ty nha nudc, nhung khéng bao gom hai Bén tham gia Hiép dinh .
nay;

() Thudt nglr "Cong nghé" c6 nghia: A
Cac dir lidu khoa hoc hoic ki thuat ma Bén cung cip di qui dinh la ¢

litn quan mat thigt voi Hiép udc khéng phd bién va co ¥ nghia quan
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trong cho viéc thidt ké, san xuat, van hanh ho3c bdo dudng cac thiét bi

va cic co sd holc cho viéc xUr ly vat liéu hat nhan ho2c vat liéu;

Cong nghé clng baoc gom, nhung .khéng nhat thiét chi gigi han trong,

cac ban vé k§ thuat, phim 4m ban va phim chyp, ban ghi, s6 lidu thiét

ké, sach tai lieu huong din van hanh va ki thuat, nhung loai trir cic dit
- liéu 63 dugc céng bd réng rai;

(g) Thuat ng@r "Cac khuyén cdo cla IAEA" lién quan dén viéc bao vé chéng
mit ¢Ap c6 nghfa nhing khuyén cao cua tai liéu INFCIRC/225/ REV.3 ¢6
lisu dé 12 "Bao vé chdng mal cip vat liéu hat nhan" hoic ban sta ddi
hoic ban thay thé cua 1ai lidgu ndy. Cac s&é d6i vé khuyén cdo bao vé
chong méal cip sé chi c6 hiéu luc d6i voi Hiép dinh nay khi ca hai Bén

thong bao cho nhau bing van ban ring ho chdp nhan cic sta d6i do.
PIfU 1

Theo Hiép dinh nay, .céc finh vye hgp tac gitia hai Bén c6 thé bao gom:

(a) Nghién clu va trién khai trong linh vyc khoa hoc co bén va ting dung
ndng lugng nguyén tu vi muc dich hoa binh;

(b} Nghién ciu, trién khai, thigt ké, xay dung, vdn hanh va bdo dudng cic
1o phan ing nghién ciu vivhosic cac nha méy dién hat nhan:

(c) Nghién clu ché tao va cung cdp cic thanh nhién liéu hat nhan dé s
dung trong cac 16 phan ung nghién ciu va/hoic trong nha may dién hat
nhan;

(d) Quan ly chat thai phéng xa;

(e) San xuat va Ung dung dong vi phéng xa trohg cbng nghiép, néng nghiép vay 1€;

(H An todn hat nhan, an todn buc xa va bao vé méi truong;

() Thanh sat vé hat nhan va phong chdng mat cip;
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(h) Chinh sach hat nhan va phat trién nhan lyc; va

(i) Cac Iinh vuc hgp tic khac do hai Bén thda thuan.

PIEUIV

Su hgp tac theo Diéu I cia Hiép dinh nay cé thé dugc thyc hién

bang cic hinh thirc sau;

(a) Trao doi va dao tao can bd khoa hoc va céng nghé:

{b) Trao déi théng tin va dir liéu khoa hoc va cong nghé;

(¢) Té chuc cac héi thao, seminar va cic nhém lam viéc;

(d) Chuyén giao vat fiéu hat nhan, vat liéu, thiét bi, co sé va cong nghé:

(e) Cung cdp ‘cac dich vu va tu van vé cong nghé thich dang:

(f) Cac nghién clu chung ho3c cac dy &n phdi hgp vé cic van dé cung
quan tam; va

{g) Cac hinh thuc hgp tac khiac do hai Bén thda thuén.
PIEU V

Nh&m muc tiéu thic diy viéc hop tac trong khuén khd Hiép dinh nay,
hai Bén sé khuyén khich, khi can thiét, viéc ky két nhimg thdéa thuan thi
hanh gitta cac bén, hodc gilla cAc phap nhan dugc Uy quyén trong pham vi
phap ly cia mdt Bén va cac phap nhan dugc Uy quydn thudc pha_xlm vi phap
ly cia Bén kia, cic thod thuan thi hanh phdi qui dinh cac thé thuc va digu
kién cho cac chuong trinh vd cac du an hgp tac éu thé, cac thu tuc can

tuan theo, cic théa thuan vé tai chinh va nhilng van dé can thiét khac.
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Nhimg thoa thuan thi hanh dé sé dugc ky két phl hgp véi cac luat phap va

qui dinh hién hanh clia cac Bén.
DIEU VI

1. Cac Bén duge tu do si': dung moi thng tin dugc trao doi theo ding
vdi cdc Diéu khodn cla Hiép dinh nay, trir cac trudng hop khi Bén cung
05p thdng tin, hodc phap nhan dugc Uy quyén cung cip thong tin, da thong
bao trudc vé yéu cau han ché hoic bao tuu lién quan dén viéc s dung va

phd bién thong tin do.

2. Thong tin nhan dugc theo Hiép dinh nay sé khdong dugc chuyén giao
ra ngoai pham vi phap ly cia Bén nhan cho mdt Bén thir ba ma khong co

su chap nhan bang vin ban cua Bén cung cap.

3. Cac Bén sé tién hanh moi bién phap thich hop theo dung véi cic luat
phdp va qui dinh hién hanh cia mdi bén dé bdo dam sy han ché, bdo luu
théng tin va bléo vé quyén so hitu tri wé k& ca cac bi mat vé thuong mai

va cong nghiép dugc chuyén giao gira cAc phap nhan trong pham vi phap

ly coa mdi bén.
4. Theo Hiép dinh nay, sG hitu tri tué dugc hiéu theo nghia cia Diéu !l
cua Cong udc thanh lap T6 chic S& hitu Tri twé Thé gidi, ky két tai

Stockholm ngay 14/7/1967.
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PIEU VIL

1. Hiép dinh nay &p dyng ddi vdi cac vat liéu hat nhan, vat liéu, thiét bi
va cdng nghé néu trong phu luc A trir khi c6 su théa thuan khac gila hai

Bén.

2. Hiép dinh nay cling &4p dung vdi cac hang myc khac chua néu trong

khodn 1 cha Dieéu nay khi hai Bén thda thuin nhu vay béng van ban.

3. Co quan tham quyén clia Bén cung cdp sé théng bao bing van ban
cho Co quan tham quyén cia Bén nhan trudc khi chuyén giao vat lidu hat

nhan, vatliéu, thiét bi hodc cong nghé ghi trong khoan 1 va 2 clia Diéu nay.

4, Co quan thdm quyén cla Bén nhan sé théng bao bing vin ban cho
Co quan thdm quyén cia Bén giao sau khi nhan dugc bat ky su chuyén

giao nao v& vat liéu hat nhan, vat liéy, thiél bi hodc cong nghé.
PIEU VilI

1. Su hop tac theo Hiép dinh nay sé chi dugc thuc hién cho cac muc
dich hoa binh.

2. Vvat liégu hat nhan, vat fiéu, thiét b, co sd va cong nghé dugc chuyén
giao theo Hiép dinh ndy va vat liéu phan hach dic biét duge thu hdi hozc
dﬁqc san xudt nhu mot san pham phu sé kh'éng dugc dung cho viéc phat

trién hodic ché tao bat ky mot thiét bi né’u hat nhan nao hoic cho bat ky

muc dich quan sy ndo.
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3. D8I voi vat lieu hat nhan, cam két ghi trong khodn 2 cla Diéu nay sé
dugc thanh tra theo Hiép dinh Thanh sat ky gia mdi Bén vai IAEA, lién
quan voi Hiép udc. Tuy nhién vi ly do néo'dé hodc tai mot thoi diém nao
dé ma IAEA khong con thuc thi nhitng thanh sat dd qui dinh trong pham vi
phép ly cia mdt Bén thi Bén dé sé ngay lap tirc ky két vai Bén kia mot
Hiép dinh xay dung mdt hé théng thanh sat phu hop voi céc‘nguyén tac va
thr tuc cGia hé thdng thanh st qui dinh trong tai liéu cla IAEA ¢6 tén
INFCIRC/ 66 Rev.2, ciing nhu cac sifa ddi tiép theo cua tai liéu nay va duoc
cac Bén chip nhan va hé thdong thanh sat nay chi dinh thé ché ap dung

viéc thanh sat moi hang muc dugc qui dinh trong Hiép dinh nay.
PIEU IX

1. Vat liéu hat nhan, vat lidu, thiét bi, co s6 va cong nghé dugc chuyén
giao theo Hiép dinh ndy ciing nhu vat liéu phan hach dic biét dugc thu hoi
ho3c sdn xudl ra nhu mdt sdn pham phu sé khong dugc chuyén giao ngoai
pham vi phap ly cia Bé&n nhan cho mdt Bén thi ba ma khéng cé su chap

thuan truéc bang van ban ctia Bén cung 'ce'ip.

2. ' Truoc khi lam giau téi hai muoi (20) phan tram hoic cao hon vé ham
lugng ddng vi U-235 clia bat ky vat liéu hat nhan nao thudc qui dinh cla
Hiép dinh nay holc trudc khi tai xir ly bat ky mot vat lidu hat nhan nao
thudc qui dinh cta Hiép dinh nay, can phai c6 su thoa thuin bing van ban
cia ca hai Bén. Van ban thda thuin sé mé ta cac didu kién cho .viéc luu
gilt va s dung lugng Plutonium hoic Uran dugc 1am giau t6i 20% hodc cao
hon duoc tao ra. Hai Bén c6 thé ky két mét théa thuan dé viéc thuc hién

digu khodn ndy dugc ti€én hanh thuan tién.
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PIEU X

Cac Bén sé ap dung nhing bién phap thich hgp trong pham vi phap

ly tuong tng cuia minh vé phong chéng mat cip ¢ mic dd nhu di néu

trong "cac khuyén cdo cua IAEA" noi tai Diéu li(g) cua Hiép dinh nay déi

vai cac vat fiéu hat nhan thudgc qui dinh cua Hiép dinh nay.

(@)

(b)

(c)

2.

pIkUX

Vat liégu hat nhan sé con bi rang budc bdi Hiép dinh nay cho dén khi:
C6 sy x4c nhan ring né khong con khd nang st dung dugc hoic
khong thé thu hdi dugc vé mit thuc hanh dé xU Iy thanh mot dang co
thé dung dugc cho bat ky mot hoat dong hat nhan nao c6 y nghia
trén quan diém hé théng thanh sat qui dinh tai Diéu VIl cua tliép
dinh nay. Hai Bén sé chap nhan su xac nhan do- lAEA thyc hién dung
theo cac Diéu khodn vé chdm dit thanh st cia Hiép dinh Thanh sat
co lién quan ma IAEA la m4t Bén ky; ho3c

N6 d3 duge chuyén giao cho Bén thu ba phu hop véi céc didu khodn
cua Didu IX trong Hiép dinh nay; holac

Cé su thda thuan khac gilra hai Bén.

Cac vat liéu, thiét bi va co sd sé con bi rang budc bai Hiép dinh nay

cho dén khi:

(a)

Chung d3 dugc chuyén giao cho mét Bén thir ba phi hop véi cac

khoan trong Diéu IX cua Hiép dinh nay; ho3c
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(b) Co su théa thuan khac gitra hai Bén.

3 Hiép dinh ndy sé van co hiéu luc déi véi cong nghé cho dén khi co

sit théa thuan khac gilfa hai Bén.

PIEU XII

1. | Néu mot Bén 6 mét thoi diém nao dé sau khi Hiép dinh nay c6 hidu luc:
(@) Khong tudn thu cic khoan trong cac Diéu VI, VI, X, hodcX; hoac
(b) Cham di, bai bé hoc vi pham nghiém trong Hiép dinh thanh sat véi
. IAEA,; thi Bén kia sé c6 quyén khong ti€p tuc hop tac trong khudn kho
Hiép dinh nay, dinh chi hofic cham dun Hiép dinh nay va cé quyén'
yéu cau trd lai moi vat liéu, vat liéu hat nhan, thiét bi va cac cau kién
dd dugc chuyén giao theo Hiép dinh nay cling nhu moi vat lidu hat |

nhan dic biét dugc sdn xuit thong qua sir dung chiing.

2. Néu mot Bén thuc hién quyén clia minh theo Didu nay dé yéu cau trd
lai vat ligu, vat liéu hat nhan, thiét bi hodc cac ciu kién thi sau khi ching
di dugc chuyén ra _kh6i fanh tho Bén kia, Bén dé sé& boi hoan cho Bén kia

theo dung gia thi trubng cia vat liéu, thiét bi hodic cac ciu kién do.
3. Né&u mdt Bén thdy can thiét phai thyc hién quyén néu trén tai Didu
nay, thi sé théng bao quyét dinh cua minh vé viéc d6 cho Bén kia bing

vin ban.
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PILU XIII

1. Céac Bén sé gip gd va thdo ludn, theo d& nghi cua bal ky Bén nao
dé xem xét viéc thuc hién Hiép dinh hodc xem xét nhing van dé nay sinh

frong qua trinh thuc hién Hiép dinh .

2. Céc Bén sé tham khdo 1An nhau v& nhing vdn d& nay sinh trong viéc
thyc hién Hiép dinh nay, va tién hanh nhing bién phap thich hgp dé dam

bdo sy tuan thh Hiép dinh, dac biét, cac khoan trong cac Didu Vi, VIi, VII, IX,

X, Xl va XV cua Hiép dinh.
PILU XIV

Hiép dinh nay khong anh hudng dén gia tri phap ly hodc viéc thyc
hién bét cu nghla vu nao qui dinh tai cac didu udc qudc t& khac ma mbdi

bén tham gia.

PIEU XV

1. Moi b4t déng nay sinh trong gidi thich hodc 4p dung Hiép dinh nay
sé dugc giai quyét trong tinh than héa giai bing thuong Iuk_mg hodc thao

luan gida hai Bén.

2. Khi.bat dong khéng giai quyét duge biing cic bién phap néu &

khoan1 cla Piéu nay thi véi yéu ciu cla bat ky Bén nao, bat dong sé dugc
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dé trinh t&i mét tda an trong tai dé quyét dinh. Phién toa trong tai sé dugc
thanh lap dic biét theo vu viéc bing su théa thuan chung gilla hai Bén,

theo dung vai thong 1é qudc té.

PIEU XVI

1. Hiép dinh nay sé cé hiéu luc vao ngay hai Bén trao déi cdng ham
ngoai giao théng bdo cho nhau biét di hoan tat moi thu tuc phap ly céan

thigt theo luat & cda mdi Bén dé Hiép dinh c6 hiéu luc.

2. Hiéu luc cta Hiép dinh cé thdi han nam (5) ndm vasé dugc mac nhién
kéo dai thém timg nam (5) nim trr khi mot trong hai Bén thong bao bing
van ban cho Bén kia vé y dinh két thuc Hiép dinh coa minh 6 thang trudc
khi hét han Hiép dinh.

3 Hiép dinh nay c6. thé dugc sra ddi, bé sung bit c lic nao bing van
ban théa thuan clia hai Bén. Moi sira ddi nhu vay sé cé hiéu luc theo thé
thirc qui dinh & khoan 1 cua Digdu nay.

4. Mac du Hiép dinh nay hét hiéu luchodc cham dul/, cic nghia vy va

théa thuan thi hanh trong khuén khd Hiép dinh nay sé van cd hiéu luc cho

dén khi c6 thda thuan khac gioa hai Bén.
PIEU XViI

Céc phu luc A, B, C va D 1a bd phin khéng tach roi cua Hiép dinh

ndy. Chung c6 thé dugc sira doi theo thda thuan bing vin ban cGa haiBén.
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LAM BANG CU cho nhiing théa thudn trén day, nhing ngudi ky tén
dudi day, 1A dai dién co thdm quydn cla hai Chinh phd, d3 ky vao van ban

Hiép dinh nay.

-~ A

tamta Fla WOl Ngay 20 mang 44 mam 4996
thanh hai ban bang tiéng Han qudc, tiéng Viét va tiéng Anh. Cac vin ban
déu c6 gia ti nhu nhau, Trong truong hop co su khac nhau vé giai thich

ban tiéng Anh sé 1a co s

THAY MAT CHINH PHT! THAY MAT CHINH PHU
DAI TIAN DAN QUOC CONG HOA XA HOI CHU NGHIA VIET NAM

e
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PHIFTIICA

Vat lieu hat nhén, vat liéu, thiél bj va
c6ng nghé thudc pham vi 4p dung cia Hi¢p diuh
bo 1a:

(1) Vat lieu hat nhan, vat ligu, thiét bi va cong nghé duge chuyén giao giita
fanh thé hai Bén, tryc ti€p hoic théng qua Bén thy ba;

(2) Vat liéu va vét liéu hat nhdn dugc san xudt hodc duge xir Iy dya trén co s¢
cia bat ky thiét bj hodc co s& nao thudc pham vi p dung cia Hiép dinh ndy,
hodc bang cédch st dung bat ky thle’t bi hodc co so ndo thudc phamn vi 4p dung
cva Hiep dinh ndy.

(3) Vat liév hat nhan duge san xudt hoac-dwge xir Iy dua trén co s cua, hoac
bing céch sir dung, cic vit liéu hat nhén hogc vat liéu thudc pham vi dp dyng
cba Hiép dinh nay.

(4) Thi€t bi ma Bén nhan, hofic Bén cung cip sau khi thamn khao y kién cha
Bén nhén, da x4c dinh 13 dugc thi€t k€, duge xdy dimg hay dugc van hanh dya

trén co sd cua, hodc béing céch si dung, cong nghé nhy néi §. teén, hoac nhimg
s6 liéu ky thuat thu duoc tir c4c thiét bi néu trén.

Khéng loai try tinh chdt tdng quat cia ditu trén dy, dé 1 thiét bi thoa
man ca ba tiéu chudn sau day :

(a) Qdng chiing Joai véi thiét bi néu trong (1) (nghia 12 d6i vdi thiét bi d6,
thi€t k&, ch€ tao hodc cdc qui trinh van hanh dBu can ban dya trén cic
~qué trinh 1y, héa giéng nhav hoic trong ty nhv nhan da duge théa
thuan bing van ban giia hai Bén trudc khi choyén gnao thiét bi dugc
néi & khoan (1));

(b) Duge xdc nhan diing 1a thiét bi boi Bén nhan hodc bai Bén cung cdp san
khi da tham khdo ¥ kién cia Bén nhan; va

(c) Dugc van hanh [an dau tién & mét dia diém nim trong pham vi phép ly
cva Bén nhan trong 20 nam tir ngay van hanh dau tién cia thi€t bi néu
trong khoan phu (a).
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PHU LUCB

Thiét bi
bé la:

(1) Céc 10 phan @ng hat nhan c6 kha nang van hanh dé€ duy tri phéan (ng day
chuyen phan hach c¢6 ditu khién khong ké cic 10 phan ing cong suft
khong, loai ndy dwgc hidu R cic 10 phin ung vdi tdc dé san xuét
Phlutonium t6i da dugc thiét k€ khong qua 100 gram / Indm.

(2) Cic thing dp luc 10 phinaing : 1a thiing kim loai, duge xét nhu mot bo

phan hoan chinh hodc nhu cdc bo phan chil y€u dugc san xuat tai nha indy

" cho muc dich dé, dugce thi€t k€ hodc san xuat dac biét dé chira tam 15 phan

tng hat nhan néu trong muc (1) trén day va o kha nang chju dvug ép lre
vén hanh cia hé 1am ngudi su cfp.

(3) Céc thi€t bi nap va d& phién liéu 10 phan tmg : nhimg thiél bi thao tic dugc
thiét k& hodc ch€ tao dic biét d€ nap va d& nhién liéu trong 10 phan tng
ghi trong muc (1) trén day, ¢é kha nang thao tdc nap vao hodc bing cich
str dung céc chic nang dinh vi hodc xép dat bing k§ thuat chinh xdc ¢6
kha nang thao tic dg thay th& nhién li¢u phnic tap nhur céc thao tic trong -
dé khong thé nhin tryc ti€p dirge hodc khong ti€p cau duge nhién licu mot
céch binh thudng.

(4) Thanh dieu khién 16 phan g : céc thanh duge thiét k& hodic san xudt dac
biét dé dieu khién tGc do phan 1ing trong 106 phan img hat nhan nhw néu
trong muc (1) trén day. '

(5) Céc 6ng ap hrc 10 phan tmg : cic dng duge thi€t k¢ hay ché tao dac biét dé
chiia cdc thanh nhién liéu va lam ngudi so cdp trong 10 phan dng nhv néu
trong muc (1) trén day & dp lyc van hanh vuot qué 50 atmosphe.

(6) 611g Zircon : Kim loai va hop kim Zircon & dang dng hodc tap hop dng vdi
s6 lugng vugt qua 500 kg/mim, duge thi€t k€ vi ché tao dic biét dé sir
dung trong mot 10 phin tng nén & muc (1) teén day, vi troug dé ty 1€ cha
Hafnium d&i véi Zircon 1a dudi 1: 500 tinh theo trong hroug.
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(7) C4c bomn 1am ngudi so cdp : cdc bom duge thiét k€ hodc ché tao dic biét dé
Iru théng chét lam ngudi so cip cho céc 16 phin dng hat nhan nhu nén &
muc (1) trén day.

(8) Nha mdy tai xir Iy nhién liéu da chi€u xa va cic thiét bi dugc thiét ké vi
ch€ tao dac biét cho nha mdy: nha mdy tdi xir Iy cic thanh nhién lidu da
chi€u xa bao gdm thiét bi va cdc cfu kién thong thudmg ti€p xic trye tiép
véi nhién lieu da chiéu xa va tryc ti€p digu khién nhiéu litu da cliiéu xa,
va day chuy®n tap hop cédc vat liéu hat nhan chinh va cic san plidm phan
hach cin dugc xir ly.

(9) Nha mdy ch€ tao nhién liéu : nhd mdy ch€ tao cdc thanh nhién liéu gom
thi€t bi théng thudng ti€p xic tnye ti€p vdi vat lidu hat nhan, hoac xir ly
trye ti€p vat liéu hat nhn, hodc ditu khién dy chuyen san xudt vat licu
hat nhan, hodic thi€t bi bao kin vat liéu hat nhan trong 16p vé boc thanh
uhién liéu.

(10) Thiét bi, ngoai cdc dung cu phan tich, duoc thiét k€ va ché tao dac biét
cho viéc ticli cdc dong vi cia Uran : thiét bi ngoai cdc dung cu phan tich,
dugc thiét k€ va ché tao dic bigt dé tach cac dong vi ciia Uran bao gom
ting bo phan chii y&u cia thiét bi dugce thiét k& va ché tao dac biét cho qua
trinh téch. '

(11) Céc nha mdy san xudt nudc nang: nha mdy ding dé san xuft nudc ning
bao gom nha xwang va thiét bi dugc thiét k& dac biét cho viéc Jam gidu
Deuterium hodc cdc hop chit clia né ciing nhu cdc plian quan trong ciia
céic hang muyc can thiét dé van hanh nha méy.

(12) B4t ky cdu kién chu yén hdzjc cdc cdu kién nao cna cdc muc tir (1) dén
(11) trén day,
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PIU LUC €

Vat [iéu
bo la:
(1) Deuterium va nudc ndng : Deuterium va bt ky 1 hop chit Deuterium nio
trong dé ty I& Deuterium/ Hydrogen vwgt qua 1/ 5000 (€ ding trong 10

phan tng nhr néu & mnuc (1) phu lye B, véi s6 huong vuot qué 200 Kg
nguyén ti Deuterium trong tmg thoi ky 12 thang.

(2) Graphite sach hat nhan : Graphite c¢é d¢ sach cao hon 5 phdn triéu Bo
twong dwong va vdi khéi lugng riéng Ignhon 1,50 grams/ cm3 véi sé luong
~ vt qud 30 tén trong timg thoi ky 12 théng.
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‘PHU LUC D.

bitu XX trong Didu 1¢ cia Co quan ning lugng ngu_);én tir qudc t€

* Céc dinh nghia

Céc dinh nghia sau day dugc sir dung trong Ditu 1é nay:

(1) Thuét ngit: "Vat liéu phin hach dic biét" cé nghia-Plutonium-239, Uran-
233, Uran duoc lam gidu vdi dong vi 235 hodc 233; moi vat liéu bt ky c6
chita mot hodc nhidu cdc nguyén t6 néu trén, va cdc vét liéu phan hach
khdc dugc Hoi dong Théng déc xdc dinh theo timg thai diém, tuy nhién
thuat ngit "Vat lieu phan hach dic biet" khong bao gom vat lieu nguon.

(2) Thuat ngit "Uran duge lam gidn vdi dong vi 235 va 233" c6 nghia Uran
chifa cdc déng vi 235 hodc 233 hoac ca hai v ¢6 ty s6 cia tdug cia cic
dong vi ndy so vdi dong vi 238 cao hon ty s6 cua dong vi 235 so vdi
ddng vi 238 co trong tu nhién. :

(3) Thuat ngit "Vat liéu nguén” cé ng]ﬁa' Uran chira hon hop céc dong vi co
trong tu nhién; Uran di bi lAm nghéo dong vi 235: Thori; bét ky loai vét
liéu nao trong s& vira néu & dang kim loai, frop kim, hop chdt hda hoc,
hodc dang c6 dac; bdt ki mot vat lieu ndo khdc ¢6 chia mot hay nhien
chat da néu vdi do gidu nhu duge Hoi dong Théng déc xdc dinh trong
timg thoi diém: va cdc vat litu khéc ma Hoi doug Thdng déc chi dinh
theo timg thoi diém.
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[TRANSLATION - TRADUCTION]

ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA REPUBLIQUE DE COREE
ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA REPUBLIQUE SOCIALISTE DU VIET
NAM POUR LA COOPERATION DANS LA RECHERCHE
CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION DE L'ENERGIE NUCLEAIRE A DES
FINS PACIFIQUES

Le Gouvernement de la République de Corée et le Gouvernement de la République so-
cialiste du Viet Nam (ci-aprés dénommés “les Parties”),

Désireux de renforcer et d'élargir les relations amicales qui existent entre les deux
pays,

Considérant que les deux pays sont des Etats membres de I'Agence internationale de
I'énergie atomique (ci-aprés dénommée “I'AIEA™) et sont parties au Traité de non prolifé-
ration des armes nucléaires (ci-aprés dénommsé “le Traité™),

Notant que I'utilisation de I'énergie nucléaire a des fins pacifiques est un facteur impor-
tant dans l'accélération du développement social et économique des deux pays, et

Tenant compte du désir commun des deux pays d'élargir et de renforcer leur coopéra-
tion dans le domaine de la recherche pour 'exploitation et I'utilisation de 1'énergie nucléaire
a des fins pacifiques, '

Sont convenus de ce qui suit
Article premier

Les Parties, sur la base de I'égalité et de I'avantage mutuel, encourageront et dévelop-
peront la coopération en matiére de recherche dans le domaine de l'utilisation pacifique de
I'énergie nucléaire, conformément aux lois et réglements en vigueur dans chacun des deux

pays.
Article Il

Aux fins du présent Accord:

a) Le terme “Equipement” s'entend de tous les équipements spécifiés dans 1'Annexe B
au présent Accord;

b) Le terme “Matiéres brutes” s'entend de toutes les matiéres spécifiées dans I'Annexe
C au présent Accord;

c) L'expression “Matiéres nucléaires” s'entend de toutes matiéres brutes ou matiéres
fissibles spéciales définies dans I'Article XX du Statut de I'AIEA joint en Annexe D au
présent Accord. Toute décision du Conseil des Gouverneurs de I'AIEA relative a 1'Article
XX du Statut de 1'Agence, qui modifie la liste des matieres considérées comme “matiéres
brutes” ou “matiéres fissiles spéciales”, n'entrera en vigueur en vertu du présent Accord que
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lorsque les deux Parties au présent Accord se sont informées mutuellement par écrit qu'elles
acceptent ladite modification

d) Le terme “Installations” s'entend de tout batiment, installation ou structure qui uti-
lise, comprend ou contient des équipements, matiéres ou matiéres nucléaires définis aux
paragraphes a), b) et ¢) du présent Article;

e) Le terme “Personnes” s'entend de toute personne, société, société de personnes, en-
treprise, association, société fiduciaire, institution publique ou privée, tout groupe, organis-
me ou entreprise publics, et n'inclut pas les Parties au présent Accord;

f) Le terme “Technologie” s'entend des données scientifiques ou techniques que la Par-
tie qui les fournit a désignées comme appropriées en termes de non prolifération et impor-
tantes pour la conception, la protection, I'exploitation ou l'entretien d'équipements et
installations ou pour le traitement de matiéres nucléaires ou de matiéres brutes et inclut,
sans s'y limiter, les dessins techniques, les négatifs et épreuves photographiques, les
modeles et les manuels techniques et d'exploitation, a I'exclusion des données mises a Ia
disposition du public; et que la Partie fournissant ladite technologie a informé la Partie qui
la regoit en ce qui concerne la technologie aux fins du présent Accord; et

g) L'expression “Recommandations de ' AIEA” en ce qui concerne la protection phy-
sique s'entend des recommandations du document INF/CIRC/225/Rev. 3 intitulé “La pro-
tection physique des matiéres nucléaires” y compris toute modification et tout document
ultérieur le remplagant. Les modifications aux recommandations relatives a la protection
physique n'entreront en vigueur en vertu du présent Accord qu'aprés que les deux Parties
se sont informées mutuellement par écrit qu'elles acceptent lesdites modifications.

Article 11T

Sous réserve du présent Accord, la coopération entre les Parties pourra porter sur -

a) Les travaux de recherche pure et appliquée et de développement concernant les uti-
lisations pacifiques de I'énergie nucléaire;

b) La recherche, Ie développement, la conception, la construction, I'exploitation et I'en-
tretien des centrales nucléaires et des réacteurs expérimentaux;

¢) Larecherche, la fabrication et la fourniture d'é1éments nucléaires combustibles a uti-
liser dans les centrales nucléaires et les réacteurs expérimentaux

d) La gestion des déchets radioactifs;

e) La production et 'utilisation d'isotopes radioactifs dans I'industrie, 'agriculture et la
médecine

f) La sécurité nucléaire, la protection contre les rayonnements et la protection de l'en-
vironnement

g) La sécurité nucléaire et la protection physique
h) La politique nucléaire et la formation de la main-d'oeuvre; et

i) Les autres domaines de coopération dont seront convenues les Parties.
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Article IV

La coopération visée a I'Article III du présent Accord pourra prendre les formes sui-
vantes :

a) L'échange et la formation de personnel scientifique et technique
b) L'échange d'informations et de données scientifiques et techniques
¢) L'organisation de colloques, séminaires et groupes de travail;

d) Le transfert de matiéres nucléaires, matieres, équipements, installations et techno-
logies ;
e) La prestation de services techniaues et de services de consultants pertinents;

f) Les travaux ou projets conjoints de recherche sur des questions d'intérét commun

g) D'autres formes de coopération dont seront convenues les Parties.
Article V

Dans le but de faciliter la coopération prévue dans le présent Article, les Parties
encourageront, le cas échéant, la conclusion d'arrangements pratiques entre les Parties ou
entre des personnes habilitées relevant de leurs compétences respectives, qui spécifieront
les conditions de la réalisation des programmes et projets de coopération, les procédures a
suivre, les accords financiers et autres questions pertinentes. Ces arrangements seront
conclus conformément aux lois et réglements respectifs des Parties. -

Article VI

I. Les Parties utiliseront librement toutes informations échangées conformément aux
dispositions du présent Accord, sauf dans les cas ot la Partie ou les personnes autorisées
qui fournissent lesdits renseignements ont préalablement fait connaitre les restrictions et
limitations concernant leur utilisation et leur diffusion.

2. Les renseignements obtenus conformément au présent Accord ne seront pas trans-
férés a des tiers ne relevant pas de la juridiction de la Partie recevant lesdites informations
sans Ie consentement écrit préalable de la Partie fournissant les renseignements en question.

3. Les Parties prendront toutes les mesures appropriées conformément a leurs lois et
réglements respectifs afin de respecter les restrictions et limitations attachées aux informa-
tions et de protéger les droits de propriété intellectuelle, y compris les secrets commerciaux
et industriels transférés entre des personnes au sein de la juridiction de I'une ou l'autre Par-
tie.

4. Aux fins du présent Accord, on attribue a I'expression propriété intellectuelle le sens
donné a cette expression a I'Article 2 de la Convention instituant 1'Organisation mondiale
de la propriété intellectuelle, signée a Stockholm le 14 juillet 1967.
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Article VH

1. Les matiéres nucléaires, matiéres brutes, équipements et techniques contenus a I'An-
nexe A sont régis par le présent Accord, a moins que les Parties n'en conviennent autre-
ment,

2. Les éléments autres que ceux susmentionnés seront régis par le présent Accord
quand les Parties en seront convenu par écrit.

3. Les autorités gouvernementales compétentes de la Partie les fournissant devront,
avant tout transfert de mati¢res nucléaires, mati¢res brutes, équipements ou techniques
visés dans les paragraphes 1 et 2 du présent Article, notifier par écrit ledit transfert aux au-
torités gouvernementales compétentes de l'autre Partie.

4. Les autorités gouvemementales'compétentes de la Partie les recevant notifieront par
écrit aux autorités gouvernementales compétentes de la Partie les fournissant qu'elles ont
regu tout transfert de matiéres nucléaires, matieres brutes, équipements ou technologies.

Article VIII

1. La coopération en vertu du présent Accord aura exclusivement des fins pacifiques.

2. Les matiéres nucléaires, les matiéres brutes, équipements et technologies transférés
en vertu du présent Accord et les matiéres fissiles spéciales récupérées ou obtenues en tant
que sous produits ne serviront pas a la mise au point ou a la fabrication de dispositifs nu-
cléaires explosifs ni a aucune fin militaire.

3. En ce qui concerne les matiéres nucléaires, l'engagement contenu au paragraphe 2
du présent Article sera vérifié conformément a l'accord de garanties entre 1'une ou l'autre
des Parties et I’AIEA, en relation avec le Traité. Toutefois, si pour toute raison ou a tout
moment I’AIEA n'applique pas lesdites garanties dans la juridiction d'une Partie, cette
derniére conclura immédiatement un accord avec l'autre Partie en vue de la mise en place
d'un systeéme de garanties conforme aux principes et procédures du systéme de garanties
visé dans le document de 'AIEA INF/CIRC/66 Rev.2, et dans toutes modifications ul-
térieures audit document qui ont été acceptées par les Parties, et prévoyant l'application de
garanties 2 tous les éléments visés dans le présent Accord.

Article IX

1. Les matiéres nucléaires, matiéres brutes, équipements, installations et technologies
transférés conformément au présent Accord ainsi que les matiéres fissiles spéciales récupé-
rées ou obtenues en tant que sous-produits ne seront pas transférés a une tierce partie ne
relevant pas de la juridiction de la Partie les recevant sans autorisation écrite préalable de
la Partie les fournissant.

_ 2. Avant l'enrichissement a vingt (20) pour cent ou plus dans l'isotope U 235 de toute
matiére nucléaire visée par le présent Accord ou avant le retraitement de toute matiere nu- -
cléaire visée dans le présent Accord, il conviendra d'obtenir le consentement écrit des deux
Parties, décrivant les conditions dans lesquelles le plutonium ou I'uranium enrichi a vingt
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(20) pour cent ou plus résultant de cette opération peut étre stocké et utilisé. Les parties
pourront conclure un accord visant a faciliter 'exécution de cette condition.

Article X

Les Parties prendront les mesures de protection physique appropriée aux niveaux in-
diqués dans les “recommandations de 'AIEA” spécifiées a I'Article II(g) du présent Accord
pour les matiéres nucléaires visées par le présent Accord dans leurs juridictions respectives.

Zrticle XI

L. Les matiéres nucléaires seront régies par le présent Accord jusqu'au moment ou: a)
il a été décidé qu'elles ne sont pas utilisables ou facilement récupérables pour étre trans-
formées sous une forme utilisable pour toute activité nucléaire pertinente du point de vue
des garanties visées a I'Article VIII du présent Accord. Les deux Parties accepteront la dé-
cision de 'AIEA conformément aux dispositions relatives a la dénonciation des garanties
prévues dans I'accord de garanties pertinent auquel ' AIEA est partie; ou b) lesdites matiéres
nucléaires ont été transférées a une tierce partie conformément aux dispositions de I'Article
IX du présent Accord; ou c) les Parties en conviennent autrement.

2.Le present Accord continuera de s apphquer aux matiéres brutes, équipements et ins-
tallations jusqu'au moment ot :

a) ils ont ét€ transférés 4 une tierce partie conformément aux dispositions de 1Art1c1e
IX du présent Accord, ou

~ b) il en a été convenu autrement par les Parties.

3. Le présent Accord continuera de s'appliquer a la technologie jusqu'a ce que les Par-
ties en conviennent autrement.

Article XII

1. Dans le cas ot l'une ou l'autre des Parties, a tout moment apres l'entrée en vigueur
du présent Accord : .

a) ne respecte pas les dispositions des Articles VI, VIIL, IX ou X; ou

b) dénonce, annule un accord de garanties avec I’AIEA ou est en violation substantielle
dudit accord, l'autre Partie aura le droit de mettre fin a toute coopération future en vertu du
présent Accord, de suspendre, de dénoncer le présent Accord et d'exiger Ie renvoi de toutes -
matiéres, matiéres nucléaires, équipements et éléments transférés en vertu du présent Ac-
cord et de toutes matieres nucléaires spéciales produltes grice a leur utilisation.

2. Si l'une ou l'autre Partie exerce ses droits en vertu du present Article et demande le
renvoi de toutes matiéres brutes, matiéres nucléaires, équipements ou éléments, elle devra,
aprés leur renvoi du territoire de l'autre Partie, rembourser cette derniére de la valeur
marchande équitable desdits équipements, matiéres brutes ou éléments. 3. Si l'une ou I'autre
Partie juge nécessaire d'exercer les droits susmentionnés en vertu du présent Article, sa dé-
cision devra étre notifiée par écrit a l'autre Partie.
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Article X111

1. Les Parties se réuniront et se consulteront mutuellement a la demande de l'une ou
l'autre des Parties, pour passer en revue le fonctionnement du présent Accord ou examiner
les questions soulevées par son application.

2. Les Parties se consulteront s'agissant de questions découlant de la mise en oeuvre du
présent Accord et prendront les mesures appropriées afin d'assurer que le présent Accord
est honoré, en particulier les dispositions des Articles VI, VII, VIIL, IX, X, XI ou XV.

Article X1V

Le présent Accord n'affecte pas Ia validité ou I'exécution de toute obligation découlant
d'autres traités ou accords internationaux conclus par l'une ou l'autre des Parties.

Article XV

1. Tout différend relatif a l'interprétation ou a I'application du présent Accord sera réglé
a l'amiable par des négociations ou des consultations entre les Parties.

2. St un différend ne peut pas étre réglé de la maniére indiquée ci-dessus, il sera, a la
demande de l'une ou l'autre des Parties, déféré a un tribunal arbitral pour décision. Ledit
tribunal arbitral sera constitué pour chaque cas particulier par accord mutuel entre les Par-
ties, conforménient a la pratique internationale.

Article XVI

I. Le présent Accord entrera en vigueur a Ia date a laquelle les Parties échangeront des
notes diplomatiques s'informant mutuellement de I'accomplissement des formalités ju-
ridiques internes nécessaires a son entrée en vigueur.

2. Le présent Accord demeurera en vigueur pendant une période de cing (5) ans, et sera
ensuite automatiquement reconduit pour des périodes supplémentaires de cinq ans, 3 moins
que l'une des Parties ne notifie a l'autre par écrit, au moins six (6) mois avant la date de son
expiration, son intention de le dénoncer.

3. Le présent Accord pourra étre modifié a n'importe quel moment avec le consente-
ment écrit des deux Parties. Tout amendement de cette nature prendra effet conformément
aux procédures exposées au paragraphe 1 du présent Article. 4. Nonobstant l'expiration ou
la dénonciation du présent Accord, les obligations et les dispositions relatives a son exécu-
tion contenues dans le présent Accord resteront en vigueur jusqu'a ce que les Parties en con-
viennent autrement.

Article XVII

Les Annexes A, B, C et D font partie intégrante du présent Accord et peuvent étre mo-
difiées avec le consentement écrit des deux Parties.
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En foi de quoi les soussignés, diment habilités a cet effet par leurs gouvernements
respectifs, ont signé le présent Accord. Fait 4 Hanoi le 20 novembre 1996, en double
exemplaire en langues coréenne, vietnamienne et anglaise, tous les textes faisant également
foi. En cas de divergence d'interprétation, le texte anglais prévaudra.

Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Corée :
KiM BONG-KYU

Pour le Gouvernement de la République socialiste du Viet Nam :
PHAM GIA KHIEM
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ANNEXE A

MATIERES NUCLEAIRES, MATIERES BRUTES, EQUIPEMENT ET TECHNOLOGIE REGIS PAR LE
PRESENT ACCORD

i) Les matiéres nucléaires, matiéres brutes, équipements et technologies transférés en-
tre les territoires des Parties, directement ou par I'entremise de tierce parties;

ii) Les matiéres brutes et matiéres nucléaires produites ou traitées sur la base ou grace
a l'utilisation de tout équipement ou installation régi par le présent Accord,

iii) Les matiéres nucléaires produites ou traitées sur la base ou grace a l'utilisation de
toute matiére nucléaire ou matiére brute régie par le présent Accord,

iv) L'équipement que la Partie qui le regoit ou la Partie qui le fournit aprés consulta-
tions avec la Partie qui le regoit, a désigné comme étant congu, construit ou exploité sur la
base ou grice a l'utilisation de la technologie susmentionnée, ou les données techniques dé-
coulant de l'équipement susmentionné. Sans limite & la généralité de ce qui précéde,
I'équipement qui présente les trois critéres ci-apres :

a) qui est du méme type que I'équipement visé a l'alinéa i) (par exemple, les méthodes
de conception, construction ou exploitation sont fondées essentiellement sur les mémes
procédés physiques ou chimiques ou des -procédés semblables tels que les Parties en sont
convenu par €crit avant le transfert de 'équipement visé a l'alinéa i);

b) qui est congu de cette maniére par la Partie qui le recoit ou la Partie qui le fournit
apres consultation avec la Partie qui le regoit; ¢) dont la premicre exploitation commence
en un lieu dépendant de la juridiction de la Partie qui le regoit dans les 20 ans a partir de la
date de la premiére exploitation de I'équipément visé a I'alinéa a).
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ANNEXE B

EQUIPEMENT

1. Réacteurs nucléaires pouvant fonctionner de fagon a entretenir une réaction de
fission autonome et contrélée, a 'exclusion des réacteurs a énergie zéro, définis comme des
réacteurs dont la production maximale de plutonium ne peut, selon leur conception,
dépasser 100 grammes par an.

2. Cuves de pression pour réacteurs : Contenants métalliques, ou leurs principaux com-
posants préfabriqués, qui sont spécialement congus ou préparés pour contenir le coeur d'un
réacteur nucléaire défini au paragraphe 1 ci-dessus et sont capables de résister a la pression
de régime du fluide caloporteur primaire.

3. Machines pour le chargement et le déchargement du combustible nucléaire : Maté-
riel de manutention spécialement congu ou préparé pour introduire ou extraire le combus-
tible d'un réacteur nucléaire défini au paragraphe 1 ci-dessus, qui peut étre utilisé en cours
de fonctionnement ou est doté de dispositifs techniques perfectionnés de mise en place ou
d'alignement pour permettre de procéder a des opérations complexes de chargement a 'ar-
rét, telles que celles au cours desquelles il est normalement impossible d'observer le com-
bustible ou y accéder directement.

4. Barres de commande pour réacteurs: Barres spécialement congues ou préparées pour
le réglage de la vitesse de réaction dans un réacteur nucléaire défini au paragraphe 1 ci-
dessus.

5. Tubes de force pour réacteurs: Tubes spécialement congus ou préparés pour contenir
les éléments combustibles et le fluide caloporteur primaire d'un réacteur a des pressions de
régime supérieures a 50 atmosphéres.

6. Tubes en zirconium : Zirconium ou alliages de zirconium présentés sous la forme de
tubes ou d'assemblages de tubes et en quantités dépassant 500 kg par an, spécialement
congus ou préparés pour €tre utilisés dans un réacteur défini au paragraphe 1 ci-dessus et
dans lesquels le rapport hafnium/zirconium est inférieur a 1:500 en poids.

7. Pompes de fluide caloporteur primaire : Pompes spécialement congues ou préparées
pour faire circuler le fluide caloporteur primaire dans les réacteurs nucléaires définis au
paragraphe 1 ci dessus.

8. Installations pour le retraitement d'éléments fissiles irradiés et équipement particu-
liérement congu ou préparé a cet effet : l'installation de retraitement des éléments combus-
tibles irradiés comprend I'équipement et les composantes qui viennent normalement en
contact direct avec le combustible irradié et qui contrélent ce dernier directement et les
principales opérations de traitement des matieres nucléaires et des produits fissiles.

9. Installations pour la fabrication d'éléments combustibles : Ces installations com-
prennent I'équipement venant normalement en contact direct avec la production de matiéres
nucléaires ou qui traitent ou controlent directement ladite production. ou l'équipement
d'étanchéité des matiéres nucléaires au sein du revétement.
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10. Equipement, autre que les instruments d'analyse, particuliérement congu ou pré-
paré pour la séparation des isotopes de l'uranium, comportant chacun des principaux él¢é-
ments d'équipement particuliérement congu ou préparé pour le processus de séparation.

11. Installations pour la production d'eau lourde : Ces installations compreunent les
installations et I'équipement spécialement congus pour I'enrichissement du deutérium ou de
ses composantes, et toute fraction importante des éléments essentiels au fonctionnement de
I'installation.

12. Tous les principaux éléments ou les éléments visés aux alinéas 1 a I1 ci-dessus.
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ANNEXE C

MATIERES BRUTES

1. Deutérium et eau lourde : Le deutérium et toute composante de ce dernier dans
laquelle le pourcentage de deutérium par rapport & 1'hydrogéne dépasse 1:5000 i utiliser
dans un réacteur nucléaire défini au paragraphe 1 de I’ Annexe B, en quantités supérieures
4 200 kg d'atomes de deutérium au cours d'une période de 12 mois.

2. Graphite de qualité nucléaire : Graphite d'un degré de pureté supérieur a 5 parties
par million de bore équivalent et d'une masse volumique supérieure & 1,50 grammes par

centimetre cube, en quantités supérieures a 30 tonnes métriques au cours d'une période de
12 mois.
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ANNEXE D

ARTICLE XX DU STATUT DE L'AGENCE INTERNATIONALE DE L'ENERGIE ATOMIQUE
Définitions

Aux fins du présent Statut:

1. Par “produit fissile spécial”, il faut entendre le plutonium 239; l'uranium 233; I'ura-
nium enrichi en uranium 235 ou 233; tout produit contenant un ou plusieurs des isotopes
ci-dessus - et tels autres produits fissiles que e Conseil des gouverneurs désignera de temps
a autre. Toutefois, le terme “produit fissile spécial” ne s'applique pas aux matiéres brutes.

2. Par “uranium enrichi en uranium 235 ou 233", il faut entendre I'uranium contenant
soit de I'uranium 2335, soit de I'uranium 233, soit ces deux isotopes en quantité telle que le
rapport entre la somme de ces deux isotopes et I'isotope 238 soit supérieur au rapport entre
l'isotope 235 et I'isotope 238 dans l'uranium naturel.

3. Par “matiere brute”, il faut entendre I'uranium contenant le mélange d'isotopes qui
se trouve dans la nature; 'uranium dont la teneur en uranium 235 est inférieure a la normale;
le thorium; toutes les matiéres mentionnées ci-dessus sous forme de métal, d'alliage, de
composé chimique ou de concentré; toute autre matiére contenant une ou plusieurs des ma-
titres mentionnées ci-dessus a des concentrations que le Conseil des gouverneurs fixera pé-
riodiquement et toutes autres matiéres que le Conseil des Gouverneurs identifiera.
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